

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

AIM ROYAL INSULATION, INC.
and JACOBSON STAFFING, L.C.
Joint Employers

Respondent,

and

Case Nos. 28-CA-22605
 28-CA-22714

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
HEAT & FROST INSULATORS & ALLIED
WORKERS, AFL-CIO, LOCAL NO. 73

Charging Party.

**BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO GENERAL COUNSEL'S EXCEPTIONS
TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Dated: July 2, 2010

Submitted By:

Kevin J. Kinney, Esq.
Timothy C. Kamin, Esq.
KRUKOWSKI & COSTELLO, S.C.
7111 West Edgerton Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53220
(414) 423-1330

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
JACOBSON STAFFING, L.C.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. The ALJ Properly Found That Jacobson Was Not A Joint Employer Subject To Vicarious Liability For The Alleged 8(a)(1) And (3) Violations	3
1. The Parties Stipulated To The Nature Of The Joint Employer Relationship, And The Stipulation Clearly Excluded The Individuals General Counsel Now Alleges To Be Jointly Employed.....	3
2. Even If The Joint Employer Relationship Alleged By General Counsel Were Proven And Had Not Been Subject To The Stipulation, There Still Would Be No Grounds For Liability Against Jacobson	5
B. The ALJ Did Not Err In Finding That Mr. McMillan Did Not Apply For Work On July 1, 2009, But Rather Did Not Apply Until July 2, 2009.....	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page No.
<u>Capitol EMI Music, Inc.</u> , 311 NLRB 997 (1993)	5, 6, 8
<u>Lott's Electric Co.</u> , 293 NLRB 297 (1989)	5
<u>Standard Dry Wall Products</u> , 91 NLRB 544 (1950)	10
